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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or
arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

Stewart International



 10,421,202  63,651,255  109,707,780

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 6,877,883
 3,543,319

-2.0
 3.4

 43,253,681
 20,397,574

-3.5
 6.5

 74,938,223
 34,769,557

-0.9
 7.7

-0.2 -0.5  1.7

 118,952  789,252  1,359,160

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

 1.4  0.1  0.7

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,466 -13.1  26,241 -8.2  47,131 -8.0

 192,797  1,440,843  2,559,185

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-5.2 -4.9

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 43,154
 7,163

 2,245,520

-5.1
 3.6
 2.9

 279,226
 43,534

 15,461,162

-3.3
 5.4
 2.8

 478,895
 72,221

 27,061,785

-1.8
 5.5
 2.6

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers

 12,818
 204,234
 177,636

 7,542
 26,216

-2.8
-15.5
 9.7

 48.2
 74.2

 98,824
 1,312,251
 1,096,738

 45,372
 154,603

-5.6
-3.9

 19.6
 55.2
 76.1

 176,193
 2,318,544
 1,832,475

 75,202
 249,478

-5.5
-0.4

 30.1
 52.5
 64.6

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %
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Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo 
Regional passenger traffic was little changed from July
2007, down (0.2%), on a 3.5% rise in seat capacity.
International led with a 3.4% increase on 5.4% more
seats. Domestic traffic slumped (2.0%) on (1.1%) fewer
seats. Regional traffic bettered that reported by
American Transport Association (ATA) member airlines,
which showed a (4.0%) passenger decline, split between
a 3.6% international gain and a (5.1%) domestic loss.
July Regional freight traffic declined (10.9%).

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 381,870  4,151,019 5.2  10.0Total suburban airport passengers 

-10.9

-5.7  2,408,989

 85,971
 24,288
 8,693

 573,296
 154,119
 61,837

 990,743
 260,876
 107,541

 2.0
 3.9
-9.5

-1.3
 7.2
-3.1

 19,029  136,988  239,027 22.8  10.0  8.9

 78,805
 113,992

-8.7
-12.4

 580,572
 860,271

-6.2
-4.5

 1,044,085
 1,515,100

-4.5
-5.1

 1,008,146
 642,575
 610,571
 164,899

-7.5
-0.9

 16.6
 2.0

 6,264,238
 4,539,429
 3,552,168
 1,033,459

-5.5
 1.5
 3.0
-2.9

 10,913,962
 7,846,002
 6,289,354
 1,840,277

-2.4
 3.2
 5.4
-2.9

-0.8
 7.3
-0.5

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/aviation/traffic/coverfram.HTM 18-SEP-08 01:34 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  308,808  11.0  1,894,875  12.6  3,160,860  10.0
 1,410,530  8.3  8,434,687  2.9  14,429,976  3.0Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above  39,350  7.7  251,976 -0.1  433,009 -1.3



CONTINENTAL
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
DELTA
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E
UNITED
US AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
COMAIR, INC.
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS
AMERICAN EAGLE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
LUFTHANSA
USAIR EXP: AIR WISCONSI
AIR FRANCE
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
DELTA SHUTTLE
DELTA CONNECT:MESA-F

Airline Name

 14,429,222
 13,866,332
 10,169,081
 8,035,982
 3,707,213
 3,580,978
 3,243,241
 2,660,152
 2,588,428
 1,776,036
 1,434,589

 0
 0
 0

 977,841
 0

 949,817
 0

 882,917
 748,603

Domestic

 7,189,827
 916,647

 3,941,544
 3,304,542

 513,572
 0

 14,273
 105,335

 0
 0

 328,641
 1,695,838
 1,015,801

 997,456
 0

 957,464
 0

 940,344
 0
 0

Intl

 21,619,049
 14,782,979
 14,110,625
 11,340,524

 4,220,785
 3,580,978
 3,257,514
 2,765,487
 2,588,428
 1,776,036
 1,763,230
 1,695,838
 1,015,801

 997,456
 977,841
 957,464
 949,817
 940,344
 882,917
 748,603

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 19.7
 33.2
 46.0
 56.4
 60.2
 63.5
 66.5
 69.0
 71.3
 73.0
 74.6
 76.1
 77.0
 77.9
 78.8
 79.7
 80.6
 81.4
 82.2
 82.9

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
AMERICAN
CONTINENTAL
KOREAN
DELTA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
LUFTHANSA CARGO
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASIANA
CATHAY PACIFIC
JAPAN AIRLINES
ABX AIR INC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
KALITTA AIR LLC
EL AL
EVA
ASTAR AIR/DHL.
ATLAS AIR

Airline Name

 635,749
 190,872
 162,140
 129,362

 75,640
 75,184
 74,970
 70,618
 70,322
 63,220
 56,097
 53,401
 49,004
 48,173
 45,744
 44,825
 41,930
 41,678
 39,440
 34,960

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending July 2008Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1371.8 98

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1371.8  25
International Passenger Service

 376.7  72

Freighter Service

 17.4  22

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1619.6

 188.9

 23

 65

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

408.4 131@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1780.2 229

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 74,938,223

 2,411,412

 4,923,630

 2,303,729

 1,346,508

 20,934,315

 2,849,963

Passengers

 1,044,085

 1,123

 32,068

 61,582

 7,893

 876,898

 535,537

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF18-SEP-08 01:34 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 24.8
 32.3
 38.6
 43.7
 46.6
 49.6
 52.5
 55.3
 58.0
 60.5
 62.7
 64.8
 66.7
 68.6
 70.4
 72.1
 73.7
 75.4
 76.9
 78.3

Scheduled
Commuter

 786.9
 584.9

 16
 9

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 171.9
 156.3
 48.5

 8
 61
 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 6.4
 2.1
 8.9

 5
 3

 14

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1240.3
 131.5

 67
 31

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 11
 7
 6

 21
 10
 61
 14
 1

 106.9
 8.9

 17.6
 58.6
 14.9

 175.6
 24.9
 1.0


