The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

# **July 2008**

# **Monthly Traffic Report**

# Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia Stewart International Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

Doug Wilson John Cuneo

<u>Notes1:</u> The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry. Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

### THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ JULY 2008 TRAFFIC REPORT

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

Region	Month		Year-to-da	te	12 Months Ending	
Negion	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%
PASSENGERS						
Domestic Air Carrier	6,877,883	-2.0	43,253,681	-3.5	74,938,223	-0.9
International Air Carrier	3,543,319	3.4	20,397,574	6.5	34,769,557	7.7
Total Revenue Passengers	10,421,202	-0.2	63,651,255	-0.5	109,707,780	1.7
Non Revenue Passengers	308,808	11.0	1,894,875	12.6	3,160,860	10.0
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	1,410,530	8.3	8,434,687	2.9	14,429,976	3.0
FLIGHTS						
Domestic Air Carrier	85,971	2.0	573,296	-1.3	990,743	-0.8
International Air Carrier	24,288	3.9	154,119	7.2	260,876	7.3
General Aviation	8,693	-9.5	61,837	-3.1	107,541	-0.5
Total	118,952	1.4	789,252	0.1	1,359,160	0.7
Note:freighter flights included in above	3,466	-13.1	26,241	-8.2	47,131	-8.0
Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above	39,350	7.7	251,976	-0.1	433,009	-1.3
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	78,805	-8.7	580,572	-6.2	1,044,085	-4.5
International	113,992	-12.4	860,271	-4.5	1,515,100	-5.1
Total	192,797	-10.9	1,440,843	-5.2	2,559,185	-4.9
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	19,029	22.8	136,988	10.0	239,027	8.9
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	1,008,146	-7.5	6,264,238	-5.5	10,913,962	-2.4
Taxis Dispatched	642,575	-0.9	4,539,429	1.5	7,846,002	3.2
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers	610,571	16.6	3,552,168	3.0	6,289,354	5.4
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	164,899	2.0	1,033,459	-2.9	1,840,277	-2.9
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)						
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	43,154	-5.1	279,226	-3.3	478,895	-1.8
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	7,163	3.6	43,534	5.4	72,221	5.5
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,245,520	2.9	15,461,162	2.8	27,061,785	2.6
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	12,818	-2.8	98,824	-5.6	176,193	-5.5
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers	204,234	-15.5	1,312,251	-3.9	2,318,544	-0.4
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	177,636	9.7	1,096,738	19.6	1,832,475	30.1
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements	7,542	48.2	45,372	55.2	75,202	52.5
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers	26,216	74.2	154,603	76.1	249,478	64.6
Total suburban airport passengers	381,870	-5.7	2,408,989	5.2	4,151,019	10.0

18-SEP-08 01:34 PM

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/aviation/traffic/coverfram.HTM

## Region

#### Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending July 2008

Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight Volume				
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	Tons	Cum%
1	CONTINENTAL	14,429,222	7,189,827	21,619,049	19.7	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS	635,749	24.8
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	13,866,332	916,647	14,782,979	33.2	2	UNITED PARCEL	190,872	32.3
3	AMERICAN	10,169,081	3,941,544	14,110,625	46.0	3	AMERICAN	162,140	38.6
4	DELTA	8,035,982	3,304,542	11,340,524	56.4	4	CONTINENTAL	129,362	43.7
5	CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E	3,707,213	513,572	4,220,785	60.2	5	KOREAN	75,640	46.6
6	UNITED	3,580,978	0	3,580,978	63.5	6	DELTA	75,184	49.6
7	US AIRWAYS	3,243,241	14,273	3,257,514	66.5	7	BRITISH AIRWAYS	74,970	52.5
8	NORTHWEST	2,660,152	105,335	2,765,487	69.0	8	LUFTHANSA CARGO	70,618	55.3
9	COMAIR, INC.	2,588,428	0	2,588,428	71.3	9	CHINA AIRLINES (CAL	70,322	58.0
10	AIRTRAN AIRWAYS	1,776,036	0	1,776,036	73.0	10	ASIANA	63,220	60.5
11	AMERICAN EAGLE	1,434,589	328,641	1,763,230	74.6	11	CATHAY PACIFIC	56,097	62.7
12	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,695,838	1,695,838	76.1	12	JAPAN AIRLINES	53,401	64.8
13	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,015,801	1,015,801	77.0	13	ABX AIR INC	49,004	66.7
14	LUFTHANSA	0	997,456	997,456	77.9	14	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	48,173	68.6
15	USAIR EXP: AIR WISCONS	977,841	0	977,841	78.8	15	AIR FRANCE	45,744	70.4
16	AIR FRANCE	0	957,464	957,464	79.7	16	KALITTA AIR LLC	44,825	72.1
17	SPIRIT AIRLINES	949,817	0	949,817	80.6	17	EL AL	41,930	73.7
18	AIR CANADA	0	940,344	940,344	81.4	18	EVA	41,678	75.4
19	DELTA SHUTTLE	882,917	0	882,917	82.2	19	ASTAR AIR/DHL.	39,440	76.9
20	DELTA CONNECT:MESA-F	748,603	0	748,603	82.9	20	ATLAS AIR	34,960	78.3
		, 10,000	0	D	02.0		his Bata - Our with here for	•	

Passengers & Freig	Passenger Demographic	Data	Survey taken from May to mid June 2007			
12 Month Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Business Only	25.5%	Local Origin & Destination	73.3%
12 Month Ending Data	Fassellyels	rieigiit	Leisure, some Business, Other	74.5%	Connecting Passengers	26.7%
DOMESTIC	74,938,223	1,044,085	Male	49.8%	Average age	40.4
CANADA	2,411,412	1,123	Female	50.2%	Average Household Income	\$111,800
	4.000.000	20,000	Mode of Access: Residents		Local Passenger Origin	
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA	4,923,630	32,068	Private Car	33.1%	NYC	51.4%
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,303,729	61,582	Drove Rental Car	5.1%	Manhattan	35.5%
MEXICO	1.346.508	7.893	Taxi	23.3%	Brooklyn	6.6%
	, ,	,	Limo/Town Car	19.5%	Queens	6.0%
TRANSATLANTIC	20,934,315	876,898	SuperShuttle/Shared-Ride Van	3.9%	New Jersey	25.0%
TRANSPACIFIC	2,849,963	535,537	Train/Subway/Air Train	6.8%	Long Island	7.5%
			Bus	4.4%	Westchester & Rockland	3.8%
			SuperShuttle/Shared-Ride Van/Service	3.9%	Pennsylvania	2.2%

OAG schedules: airlines serving Region				OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations				
Domestic Passenger Service	ce Flights (daily)		Airlines	Domestic nonstop cities served	Flights (daily)	Cities		
Scheduled		786.9	16	Jet Service Provided	1240.3	67		
Commuter		584.9	9	Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines	131.5	31		
@	Sub-Total	1371.8	25	@Sub-Tota	al 1371.8	98		
International Passenger Service				International nonstop cities served				
Scheduled: USA Flag		171.9	8	Jet service provided				
Scheduled: Foreign Flag		156.3	61	Canada	106.9	11		
Commuter: USA Flag		48.5	3	Central America Less Mexico	8.9	7		
@\$	Sub-Total	376.7	72	Mexico	17.6	6		
Freighter Service				Carribean and Bermuda	58.6	21		
All Cargo: USA Flag		6.4	5	South America	14.9	10		
All Cargo: Foreign Flag		2.1	3	Transatlantic	175.6	61		
Scheduled Passenger: Foreign	Flag	8.9	14	Transpacific	24.9	14		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Sub-Total	17.4	22	Service exclusively by regional airlines: Ca	nada 1.0	1		
		17.4	22	@Sub-Tota	<b>4</b> 08.4	131		
@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated) 1619.		1619.6	23	Total number of sitiss begins repoter comi	<b>ces</b> 1780.2	229		
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)		188.9	65	Total number of cities having nonstop service	ces 1760.2	225		

18-SEP-08 01:34 PM